accumulated earnings and profits. Therefore, for purposes of qualifying as a REIT, we plan to distribute these pre-REIT accumulated earnings
and profits, if any, by paying a one-time special cash distribution to stockholders. We will not make a special distribution, however, if we do not
have any pre-REIT accumulated earnings and profits.

S-23

Edgar Filing: COMPLETE GENOMICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of August 31, 2012:

� on an actual basis;

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the 13,000,000 shares of common stock offered hereby, after deducting
approximately $4.4 million for the underwriting discounts payable by us and estimated offering expenses of approximately $1.1
million; and

� on a pro forma as adjusted basis, assuming the Acquisition and the borrowing of $70 million under the secured credit facility
with KeyBank had occurred on August 31, 2012.

You should read this table in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Pro Forma Financial Information,� our financial statements and notes thereto
incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the Ultra Petroleum financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere
in this prospectus supplement.

At August 31, 2012

Actual As Adjusted
Pro Forma As

Adjusted
(Amounts in thousands, except share data)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,783,529 $ 84,271,799 $ 3,921,210

Debt:
Long-term debt $ 910,863 $ 910,863 $ 70,910,863
Lease obligation 47,848 47,848 47,848

Total debt 958,711 958,711 70,958,711
Stockholders� equity
Warrants, no par value; 945,594 issued and outstanding 1,370,700 1,370,700 1,370,700
Capital stock, non-convertible, $0.001 par value; 9,184,463, 22,184,463 and
22,184,463 shares issued and outstanding actual, as adjusted and pro forma as
adjusted, respectively 9,185 22,185 22,185
Additional paid-in capital 92,719,962 165,195,232 165,195,232
Accumulated retained earnings 6,076,007 6,076,007 6,009,223

Total stockholders� equity 100,175,854 172,664,124 172,597,340

Total capitalization $ 101,134,565 $ 173,622,835 $ 243,556,051

S-24

Edgar Filing: COMPLETE GENOMICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information gives effect to the Acquisition, the Lease Agreement, our
borrowing $70 million under the secured credit facility with KeyBank, the issuance by us of common stock and the use of net proceeds from this
offering as described in �Use of Proceeds� and the co-investment by Prudential. The preliminary allocation of the purchase price used in the
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is based on management�s preliminary valuation. The estimates and

[…]

Deferred leasing costs �  757,185  (6) 757,185
Deferred debt issuance expenses �  1,239,830  (3) 1,239,830

Total Assets $ 111,545,348 $ 173,422,589 $ 284,967,937

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Liabilities
Line of Credit $ 125,000 �  $ 125,000
Long-term debt 910,863 70,000,000  (3) 70,910,863
Deferred tax liability 7,388,060 (4,981,677) (1) 2,406,383
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 2,945,571 (34,250) (4) 8,928,351

4,981,677  (1)
(403,762) (6)
(177,000) (3)
(71,385) (5)

1,687,500  (2)

Total Liablities 11,369,494 71,001,103 82,370,597

Stockholders' Equity
Stockholders' Equity
Warrants, no par value: 945,594 issued and outstanding at November 30,
2011 (5,000,000 authorized) 1,370,700 �  1,370,700
Capital stock, non-convertible, $0.001 par value; 9,184,463 and
22,184,463 shares issued and outstanding at August 31, 2012 historical
and pro forma, respectively (100,000,000 shares authorized) 9,185 13,000  (4) 22,185
Additional paid-in capital, net of offering costs of $5,511,730 pro forma 92,719,962 72,902,668  (4) 165,195,232

(427,398) (4)
Accumulated retained earnings 6,076,007 (66,784) (5) 6,009,223

Edgar Filing: COMPLETE GENOMICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Total Stockholders' Equity 100,175,854 72,421,486 172,597,340
Non-controlling Interest Stockholders' Equity �  30,000,000  (4) 30,000,000

Total Stockholder's Equity 100,175,854 102,421,486 202,597,340

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 111,545,348 $ 173,422,589 $ 284,967,937

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements

S-26

Edgar Filing: COMPLETE GENOMICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended November 30, 2011

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Sales Revenue $ 2,161,723 $ �  $ 2,161,723
Lease Income 1,063,740 20,000,000  (7) 21,063,740

Total Revenue 3,225,463 20,000,000 23,225,463

Expenses
Cost of Sales (excluding depreciation expense) 1,689,374 �  1,689,374
Management fees, net of expense reimbursements 968,163 1,520,050  (8) 2,488,213
Depreciation expense 364,254 8,884,551  (2) 9,248,805
Operating expenses 196,775 �  196,775
Interest expense 36,508 2,836,677  (3) 2,873,185
Amortization of Deferred Lease Costs �  50,479  (6) 50,479
Other expenses 1,440,810 �  1,440,810

Total Expenses 4,695,884 13,291,757 17,987,641

Gain (Loss) from Operations (1,470,421) 6,708,243 5,237,822
Other Income
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on trading securities 2,299,975 (238,617) (1) 2,061,358
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on other equity securities 2,283,773 (5,204,385) (1) (2,920,612)
Net distributions and dividend income on securities 651,673 (117,521) (1) 534,152
Other income 40,000 �  40,000

Total Other Income 5,275,421 (5,560,523) (285,102)

Income before Income Taxes 3,805,000 1,147,720 4,952,720
Income tax expense, net (882,857) 101,656  (9) (781,201)

Net Income $ 2,922,143 $ 1,249,376 4,171,519

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest 1,605,135 (10) 1,605,135

Net income attributable to CORR Stockholders $ 2,566,384

Earnings Per Common Share attributable to CORR Stockholders:
Basic and Diluted $ 0.32 $ 0.12
Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted 9,159,809 13,000,000  (4) 22,159,809
Dividends declared per share $ 0.40

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements.

S-27

Edgar Filing: COMPLETE GENOMICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the nine months ended August 31, 2012

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Sales Revenue $ 5,804,894 $ �  $ 5,804,894
Lease Income 1,914,732 15,000,000(7) 16,914,732

Total Revenue 7,719,626 15,000,000 22,719,626

Expenses
Cost of Sales (excluding depreciation expense) 4,416,947 �  4,416,947
Management fees, net of expense reimbursements 800,397 1,140,037(8) 1,940,434
Asset acquisition expense 238,969 �  238,969
Depreciation expense 740,437 6,663,413(2) 7,403,850
Operating expenses 558,450 �  558,450
Interest expense 69,418 2,127,508(3) 2,196,926
Amortization of deferred leasing costs �  37,859(6) 37,859
Other expenses 1,037,679 �  1,037,679

Total Expenses 7,862,297 9,968,817 17,831,144

Gain (loss) from Operations (142,671) 5,031,183 4,888,512
Other Income
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on trading securities 5,197,958 (4,637,540)(1) 560,418
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on other equity securities 15,463,335 (15,823,068)(1) (359,733)
Net distributions and dividend income on securities (361,452) 38,594 (1) (322,858)
Other income �  �  �

Total Other Income 20,299,841 (20,422,014) (122,173)

Income before Income Taxes 20,157,170 (15,390,831) 4,766,339
Income tax expense, net (7,444,861) 6,104,330 (9) (1,340,531)

Net Income $ 12,712,309 $ (9,286,501) $ 3,425,808

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest 1,203,851(10) 1,203,851

Net income attributable to CORR Stockholders $ 2,221,957

Earnings Per Common Share attributable to CORR Stockholders:
Basic and Diluted $ 1.38 $ 0.10
Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted 9,180,776 13,000,000(4) 22,180,776
Dividends declared per share $ 0.33

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements

S-28

Edgar Filing: COMPLETE GENOMICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

capitalized and amortized over the 26 year depreciable life of the LGS leased asset. For the pro forma nine month period ended
August 31, 2012, approximately 5 percent of our leased property, based on gross book value of real estate investments, is leased
to PNM and approximately 95 percent is leased to Ultra Newco.

� Approximately 100 percent of our total lease revenue was derived from PNM for the nine month historical period ended
August 31, 2012. For the pro forma nine month period ended August 31, 2012, approximately 11 and 89 percent, respectively, of
our total lease revenue was derived from PNM and Ultra Newco.

Expenses from Operations

Total reported expenses for the historical nine month period ended August 31, 2012 were approximately $7.86 million. Pro forma adjustments to
total historical reported expenses for the nine month period ended August 31, 2012 total approximately $9.97 million, resulting in pro forma
total reported expenses of approximately $17.83 million. The components of total expenses for the historical period, and the pro forma period,
including adjustments, are outlined in the following table:

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
Cost of sales $ 4,416,947 � $ 4,416,947
Management fees, net of expense reimbursements 800,397 1,140,037 1,940,434
Asset acquisition expenses 238,969 � 238,969
Depreciation 740,437 6,663,413 7,403,850
Operating expenses 558,450 � 558,450
Interest expense 69,418 2,127,508 2,196,926
Amortization of deferred lease costs � 37,859 37,859
Other Expenses 1,037,679 � 1,037,679

Total $ 7,862,297 $ 9,968,817 $ 17,831,114

� Depreciation expense of approximately $740,000 was incurred for the historical nine month period ended August 31, 2012. Pro
forma adjustments to depreciation expense for the nine month period ended August 31, 2012 total $6.66 million, which
represents nine months of depreciation on the approximately $231.00 million LGS leased property, depreciated straight-line over
the weighted average depreciable life of 26 years. Pro forma depreciation expense for the nine month period totaled
approximately $7.40 million.

� Management fees, net of expense reimbursements, for the historical nine month period ended August 31, 2012 was

[…]

Adjustments made to consolidate the results of operations of Mowood, and its subsidiary Omega Pipeline Company (�Omega�) for the period
December 1, 2010 through August 31, 2011 are reflected in the second column below. Omega is a natural gas local distribution company (�LDC�)
that owns and operates a natural gas distribution system in Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri. As part of operating the natural gas distribution
system, Mowood manages/supervises any expansion of the system. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated
upon consolidation.

Edgar Filing: COMPLETE GENOMICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 142

Adjustments made to reflect the results from operations of the EIP Project from December 1, 2010 through June 20, 2011 are reflected in the
third column below. The EIP Project leases approximately 100 percent of its physical transmission assets to Public Service Company of New
Mexico.

23

Edgar Filing: COMPLETE GENOMICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 143

Table of Contents

Year Ended
November 30,

2011

(audited)

Adjustments to
consolidate
Mowood for
Period from
December 1,
2010 through
September 21,

2011

Adjustments
to reflect EIP
for Periods

from
December 1,
2010 through
June 30, 2011

Pro Forma
Year Ended

November 30,
2011

(unaudited)
Revenue
Sales revenue $ 2,161,723 $ 7,283,192 $ �  $ 9,444,915
Lease income 1,063,740 1,489,235 2,552,975

Total Revenue 3,225,463 7,283,192 1,489,235 11,997,890

Expenses
Cost of sales 1,689,374 5,892,508 7,581,882
Management fees, net of expense reimbursements 968,163 968,163
Asset acquisition expense 638,185 638,185
Professional fees 548,759 548,759
Depreciation expense 364,254 412,033 776,287
Operating expenses 196,775 723,720 920,495
Directors� fees 70,192 70,192
Interest expense 36,508 33,429 169,204 239,141
Other expenses 183,674 (1,370) 182,304

Total Expenses 4,695,884 6,648,287 581,237 11,925,408

�
Loss from Operations, before Income Taxes (1,470,421) 634,905 907,998 72,482

Deferred tax (expense) benefit 557,017 (226,397) (323,778) 6,842

Loss from Operations $ (913,404) $ 408,508 $ 584,220 $ 79,324

Other Income
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on trading securities 2,299,975 2,299,975
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on other equity securities 2,283,773 988,669 3,272,442
Distributions and dividend income, net 651,673 (728,998) (77,325)
Other income 40,000 40,000

Total Other Income, before Income Taxes $ 5,275,421 $ 259,671 $ �  $ 5,535,092

Current tax expense (253,650) �  �  (253,650)
Deferred tax (expense) benefit (1,186,224) (544,312) �  (1,730,536)

Income tax benefit, net (1,439,874) (544,312) (1,984,186)

Total Other Income $ 3,835,547 $ (284,641) $ �  $ 3,550,906

$ �

Net Income $ 2,922,143 $ 123,867 $ 584,220 $ 3,630,230

Earnings Per Common Share:
Basic and Diluted $ 0.32 $ 0.01 $ 0.06 $ 0.40
Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding:

Edgar Filing: COMPLETE GENOMICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 144

Basic and Diluted 9,159,809 9,159,809 9,159,809 9,159,809

24

Edgar Filing: COMPLETE GENOMICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 145

Table of Contents

THE COMPANY

We were organized as a Maryland corporation in September 2005. We completed our initial public offering in February 2007 as a
non-diversified closed-end management investment company regulated as a BDC under the 1940 Act. On September 21, 2011 we withdrew our